
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas, 

Mason, Wann, Webb and Carr 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29 September 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: George Hudson Room, West Offices, Station Rise, York 
YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
September 2021.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 



 

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday 27 
September 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Progress against the Action Plan  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

The Committee requested the assistance of the Local Government 
Association to offer external support in assurance monitoring 
against the delivery of the Action Plan.  The Local Government 
Association has agreed to assist and their scoping document is 
now provided for consideration. 

 
5. Public Interest Report - Exit Strategy: Guidance on the use of 

settlement agreements including special severance payments  
(Pages 15 - 68) 
 

Following the meeting on 8 September 2021, the observations on 
the draft Guidance have been taken into account and accordingly a 
revised document is now attached. Should the Committee agree to 
the revisions, it is invited to make a recommendation to the Staffing 
Matters and Urgency Committee for this document to be approved. 

 



 

6. MIY Contract Management  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

To provide an update on actions taken in response to the Veritau 

report on Make It York contract arrangements. 

 
7. Audit and Governance Work Plan  (Pages 75 - 78) 

 

To receive a draft plan of reports currently expected to be 
presented to future meetings of the Committee up to April 2022. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore, all windows mus
[...]
and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV312.08.21 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 8 September 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb And 
Carr 

Apologies  

 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

21. Minutes  
 

Members enquired as to whether an update was available on 
the identifying of funds to cover the costs associated with the 
Action Plan. Officers confirmed that the Section 151 officer was 
not in attendance but would be able to bring an update to the 
Committee meeting on the 29 September 2021.   
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 

2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

22. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, one of the speakers was unable to join due to 
technical issues. 
 
Gwen Swinburn noted that she felt there had been a 
governance  failure in relation to the questions of proportionality 
and the use of substitutes at the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CCSMC) and 
questioned members conduct at the meeting. Aske
[...]
ategy guide in relation to the Action Plan 
following the Public Interest Report (PIR) and noted that if 
agreed by the Committee then it would be referred to consider 
the adoption and implementation of the strategy.  
 
Members enquired about the reference to Chief Officer in the 
proposed Exit Strategy, noting that further clarification could be 
given to identify who classified as a Chief Officer in relation to 
the strategy. Officers confirmed that Chief Officer would include 
Assistant Directors, Directors, Corporate Directors, and the 

Page 4



Chief Operating Officer. It was also noted that in the case of the 
exit of a statutory officer such as the Monitoring Officer or the 
Section 151 Officer, reciprocal arrangements had been made 
with North Yorkshire County Council to ensure the Council 
would be supported. Members also noted that redundancy 
wasn’t included in the strategy which was confirmed would be 
added.   
 
Financial considerations when deciding on tribunals and the 
possible use of special severance payment were highlighted as 
requiring evidence of best value for money and Members 
enquired whether this would include independent legal advice. It 
was confirmed that the Chief Legal Officer would perform their 
function to provide legal advice to the Council, but would often 
seek independent legal advice which would be legal advice 
owned and presented by the Chief Legal Officer. The 
Committee discussed whether the Council should have to seek 
independent legal advice in relation to any exit agreements with 
Chief Officers. The role of Internal Audit was raised and whether 
their opinion should always be sort when determining value for 
money.  
 
The options on when to settle and what criteria for a settlement 
were raised and officers noted some of the challenges of a 
criteria due to each case being unique. It was noted that it can 
be challenging to identify the full costs related to an exit due to 
potential future costs, however, it wa
[...]
Officers outlined a request to amend the current Council 
Constitution, they noted that in March 2020 the Committee 
amended the Standing Orders relating to substitutes at a 
number of Committees. It was noted that this amendment to 
Planning Committee had meant that due to named substitutes 
not always being available attendance had been affected, this 
had been made harder due the Covid-19 pandemic. Members 
considered and agreed to recommend to Full Council to amend 
the standing orders to allow for more Members to be available 
to substitute at Planning meetings.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee recommends to Full Council to 
amend Section 4B of the Constitution to remove 
Planning from the meetings which can only use 
named Substitutes; 

ii. That the Committee defer the review of the 
Constitution to the Committees next meeting on 29 
September 2021.  

 
Reason: To ensure Planning meetings can maintain sufficient 

Membership at Committee meetings. To allow for 

Page 6



additional time to consider the Council’s 
Constitution.  

  
25. Urgent Business  

 

The chair outlined that the Mazars Annual Audit Letter would not 
be ready for the Committee meeting on the 29 September 2021 
and therefore asked the Committee to consider an amendment 
to the Committee work plan for the 20 October 2021 meeting.  
 
Members discussed how to consider the Constitution and 
whether it could be considered and signed off in sections. 
Officers noted that the Committee could consider the 
Constitution in sections but noted that it would need to be 
signed off in full by Full Council and noted the timescale for 
meeting the Action Plan. Noting the length of the Constitution to 
consider members also discussed the prospect of the creating a 
cross party working group to discuss the Constitution.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Mazars Annual Audit Letter to be deferred from 
the 29 September 2021 to 20 October 2021 
meeting, the chair and vice chair to consider and 
ensure the Committee work plan is up to date; 

ii. A cross party working group to discuss the 
Constitution be arranged. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee manages its work 

plan effectively and to ensure enough time is 
dedicated to the consideration of the Constitution.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 29 September 2021  

Report of the Director of Governance 

Report in the Public Interest: Assurance Support from the Local 

Government Association 

 

Summary 

At one of its earlier meetings, the Audit & Governance Committee 
requested the assistance of the Local Government Association to offer 
external support in assurance monitoring against the delivery of the 
Action Plan.  The Local Government Association has agreed to assist 
and their scoping document is now provided for consideration. 

 
Background 

The Council is required to address the recommendations set out in the 
Report in the Public Interest dated 19th April 2021 and accepted by Full 
Council on 4th May 2021. An Action Plan was also approved by Full 
Council and Audit & Governance Committee has been asked to oversee 
the delivery of the Action Plan. 

Work to address the various aspects of the Action Plan has already 
commenced, and the Local Government Association (LGA) has 
accepted the Committee’s invitation to support the Council and their 
scoping document as to how this will be undertaken is attached at Annex 
1 of this report.  

 
Implications 

Financial – None directly arising from this report.  The Council is a 
member of the LGA and therefore the support from the LGA is at nil 
cost. 

Human Resources (HR) – none directly arising from this report 

Equalities – none directly arising from this report  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Legal – As detailed within this report, the Council has received and 
accepted the Report in the Public Interest dated 19th April 2021, and 
therefore is required to undertake necessary steps to address the 
highlighted recommendations.  The various individual steps required 
in addressing these recommendations may in themselves require 
legal advice.    

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property - none 
directly arising from this report 

 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit & Governance Committee is invited to consider and accept 

the scoping proposal prepared by the Local Government Association as 

detailed at Annex 1 of this report. 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation 

To add external assurance to the Council to ensure appropriate 

compliance with the agreed Action Plan. 

 

Options 

The Committee can chose to reject the scoping document and support 

from the Local Government Association. 

 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

 

 Janie Berry, Director of Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

X Date 16/09/2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s):   

Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 

Trudy Forster, Head of HR 

 

Page 10



 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  

Agenda, Reports and Minutes of the meeting of Full Council dated 4th 

May 2021 

Agenda, Reports and Minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Annex 1 – LGA Assurance Exercise on Actions Resulting from the 

19 April 2021 Public Interest Report City of York Council 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

Assurance Exercise on Actions Resulting from the 19 April 
2021 Public Interest Report 

City of York Council 
 
The City of York Council (CYC) received a Public Interest Report (PIR) from Mazars 
dated 19 April 2021 into the Early Termination of the Chief Executive’s Employment 
Contract. The City Council officially received this repor
[...]
ctions have been 
effective or whether there are still areas that need attention.  

Page 13



 
The LGA would propose to report back to the Council, in the form of a (probably 
interim) written report, for the Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 29 
September 2021.  
 
We will then aim to finalise our feedback in the form of a final report, for the Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting on 20 October 2021. As suggested above, we may 
suggest further work if we feel it has not been possible to answer question 3 
sufficiently by that stage.  

 
There will be no direct costs to the Council of receiving this Peer Assurance 
Exercise.   
 
Proposed Team 
 
We would propose a team of: 
 

 An experienced Monitoring Officer/Governance Officer - Sharon Bridglalsingh 

 Director, Law and Governance, Milton Keynes Council 
 

 An HR expert – Sarah Ward, Principal Adviser – Workforce, LGA 
 

 An LGA Facilitator/Manager, Mark Edgell  
 

We would want to ensure both the Council and the LGA were happy with the team 
members selected and have done so.  
 
Mark Edgell, LGA 
14 September 2021 

Page 14



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

AUDIT & GOVERANCE COMMITTEE 29 September 2021  

Report of the Director of Governance 

Report in the Public Interest: Exit Strategies: Guidance on the use 

of Settlement Agreements including Special Severance Payments 

 

Summary 

Following the meeting on 8th September 2021, the observations on the 
draft Guidance have been taken into account and accordingly a revised 
document is now attached. 

Should the Committee agree to the revisions, it is invited to make a 
recommendation to the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee for this 
document to be approved. 

 
Recommendations 

The Audit & Governance Committee is invited to recommend the 
following: 

1. That the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee at their next 
meeting consider the Exit Strategies: Guidance on the use of 
Settlement Agreements including Special Severance Payments 
and approve its  adoption and immediate implementation; 

2. That the Head of HR liaise with the Executive and the Corporate 
Management Team to ensure consistent compliance with the 
Guidance. 

3. That the Head of Internal Audit will provide an annual report to the 
Audit & Governance Committee detailing compliance with this 
Guidance and the Council’s use of special severance payments. 

 

 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Reasons for the recommendations 

To ensure compliance with the recommendations detailed by the 
Council’s External Auditor in the Report in the Public Interest dated 19th 
April 2021. 
 

Options 

The Audit & Governance Committee can chose not to accept the 
recommendations contained within this report however to do so would 
hinder the Council’s ability to comply with the Action Plan prepared in 
response to the Report in the Public Interest. 

 
Background 

On 4th May 2021, Council received a Report in the Public Interest dated 
19th April 2021, and in doing so agreed an Action Plan to address the 
recommendations contained therein. 

Of those, Recommendations One, Two and Five related to the Council’s 
framework for the management of exit strategies and the use of special 
severance payments.   

In response the Council has now, following consultation with the Trade 
Unions, Internal Audit and with taking into account external legal advice 
produced the draft Guidance which appears as Appendix One to this 
report.  This Guidance also takes into account the recently published 
guidance from MHCLG relating to exit payments.   

Audit & Governance Committee are asked to review the attached 
guidance and consider a recommendation to the Staffing Matters and 
Urgency Committee on 20th September 2021 for its approval and 
implementation. 

The current Protocol for Settlement Agreements is appendix 3 to this 
report.  

 
Implications 

Financial - none directly related to this report but decisions made in 
accordance with the Guidance wi
[...]
 case approved/not approved on  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 29 September 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director Customer and Communities 

Make It York Contract Management 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide an update on actions taken in response to the Veritau 

report on Make It York contract arrangements. 

Recommendations 

2. The committee is asked to note the measures taken to improve the 

contract management arrangements. 

Reason: to improve the governance of Make It York. 

Background  

3. Veritau undertook an audit earlier this year into the Make It York 

(MIY) contract management arrangements.  The purpose of this 

audit was to provide assurance to management that: 

 the contract agreement includes appropriate performance 

measures and controls to ensure effective information flow; 

 performance measures are correctly applied in monitoring 

service delivery; 

 there is effective financial monitoring of the contract; 

 contract activity remains compliant with current council policy 

and plans over the life of the contract; 

 support has been given during Covid-19 that is compliant with 

the contract, and government guidance. 

 

4. Key findings from the report, issued on 29 March, were that:  

a) Whilst the contract documents include performance 

measures which are measurable and are currently being 

reviewed in line with the contract specification, service user 

feedback has not been included as a performance measure 

in the service level agreement (SLA) despite the requirement 

Page 69 Agenda Item 6



to collect relevant user feedback data being included in the 

specification. It is recommended that this is addressed.  

b) Whilst the responsibilities of MIY in relation to regular formal 

communication and the provision of reports is clearly set out 

in the contract, it was noted that there are no escalation 

procedures or penalties specified, e.g. for failing to meet 

rep
[...]
d but; nonetheless the Chair of the board has stepped in to 

play the role of the Chief Executive within the client monitoring 

process in order to ensure that the new arrangements are effective.  

Risk Management 

15. There are no specific risk issues arising from this report. 

Implications 

16. There are no additional legal, HR, equalities, crime and disorder, 

information technology, property or other implications arising from 

this report. 

 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
Customer and 
Communities 

Pauline Stuchfield 
Director (Customer and Communities) 

Report 
Approved 

✓ 
Date 16/09/2021 

Wards Affected:  All 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 74



Audit & Governance Committee – draft work plan 
 
Training/briefing events will be held at appropriate points in the year to support members in their role on the 
Committee. 
 

Theme Item Lead 
officers 

Scope 

29th Sept 2021    

Governance Progress against the Action Plan CYC 
Janie Berry 

 

Governance  Public Interest Report – Exit Strategy: 
Guidance on the use of settlement 
agreements including special severance 
payments 

CYC 
Janie Berry 

 

Other MIY Contract Management CYC 
Charlie Croft 

 

20th Oct 2021    

Governance Progress against the Action Plan CYC 
Janie Berry 

 

Governance Corporate Governance Report CYC 
Lorraine Lunt 

To provide Members with an update on current 
information governance issues. 

Governance Review of the Constitution CYC 
Janie Berry 

 

Risk Key Corporate Risks monitor 2 CYC 
Sarah Kirby 

Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) including: KCR 
12 

External Audit Mazars Annual Audit Letter Mazars  
Mark Kirkham 

Report from the Councils external auditors setting out 
the findings of the 2020/21 Audit. 

Veritau (internal 
audit / counter 
fraud) 
 

Internal Audit & Fraud Plan & Progress 
report 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/ 
Richard Smith 

An update on progr
[...]
h the committee on its priorities for 
internal audit and counter fraud work for 2022/23 

Veritau (counter 
fraud) 
 

Counter Fraud Framework Veritau –  
Max Thomas/ 
Richard Smith 

An update to the committee on counter fraud 
arrangements and action taken as part of the counter 
fraud strategy. To include a review of the fraud risk 
assessment and any updates to the counter fraud 
strategy and policy. 

9th March 2022    

P
age 76



Governance Progress against the Action Plan CYC 
Janie Berry 

 

6th April 2022    

Risk Key Corporate Risks monitor 4 CYC 
Sarah Kirby 

Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs)  

External Audit Mazars Audit Progress (if required) Mazars 
Mark Kirkham 

Update report from external auditors detailing progress 
in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors 

Governance Progress against the Action Plan CYC 
Janie Berry 

 

HR Governance Update from Head of HR on 
CYC settlement agreements 

CYC 
Trudy Forster 

 

Veritau (internal 
audit / counter 
fraud) 
 

Internal Audit & Fraud Plan & Progress 
report 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/ 
Richard Smith 

An update on progress made in delivering the internal 
audit work plan for 2021/22 and on current counter 
fraud activity. Including reporting on progress made by 
council departments in implementing actions agreed as 
part of internal audit work 

Veritau (internal 
audit / counter 
fraud) 
 

Internal audit and counter fraud plans 
2022/23 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/ 
Richard Smith 

To present internal audit and counter fraud plans for 
2022/23 to the committee for approval. 

 
TBC  
External Audit Mazars Audit Completion Report Mazars 

Mark Kirkham 
Report from the Councils external auditors setting out 
the findings of the 2020/21 Audit. 

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Progress against the Action Plan
	Annex 1

	5 Public Interest Report - Exit Strategy: Guidance on the use of settlement agreements including special severance payments
	Appendix 1 - Tracked Changes - 2021.09.17 - City of York Exit Guidance V4 100921
	Appendix 2 - Clean - 2021.09.17 - City of York Exit Guidance V4 100921
	Appendix A - Statutory guidance on the making and disclosure of Special Severance Payments by local authorities
	Appendix 3 - Settlement Agreements Protocol

	6 MIY Contract Management
	7 Audit and Governance Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 29 September 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Wann, Webb, Carr, Daubeney and 
Looker (Substituting for Lomas) 

Apologies Councillors Lomas and Mason 

 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

September 2021 be amended within item 22. Public 
participation in relation to the contribution by 
Councillor Kilbane and brought back to the meeting 
of the Committee on 20 October 2021. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised concerns about the quality of minutes 
being produced at the Council. She noted that she felt 
insufficient engagement had been made with members about 
the proposed constitution and asked for the work plan of the 
cross party working group. She stated that the constitution 
should be open to public consultation. Finally she raised the 
Action Plan and noted that she felt pervious action plans related 
to Public Interest Reports had never been fully implemented.  
 
Andy Mendus enquired as to whether the use of settlement 
agreements as outlined in the proposed guidance were 
exceptional as stated, or if they would be more routine, noting 



the reference to a budget for these payments. Regarding Make 
it York he noted that it was good for the Committee to intervene 
and asked the Committee to seek an explanation as why the 
missing reports were not chased up, and whether the Council 
knew if Make it York was in breach of the rules relating to 
Teckal companies in this period. 
 
 

29. PROGRESS AGAINST THE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee received an update on the progress of the 
actions with the Action Plan, they were also provided with the 
proposed scope and focus of the assurance exercise the Local 
Government Association (LGA) had been invited to provide by 
the Committee. It was noted that the chair in his role had meet 
with the LGA and had outlined his thoughts which had been 
taken into consideration when the LGA drafted the proposed 
document which was annex 1 in the agenda. It was also 
confirmed that the LGA had had access to relevant meetings 
and papers relating to the Public Interest Report (PIR).  
 
Members considered the proposed scope and focus outlined in 
annex 1 and noted that the Council should embrace a culture 
change as well as carry out the actions of the Action Plan to 
improve the Council. Members also welcomed the opportunity to 
have the LGA attend a relevant meeting of the Committee.  
 
A brief update was also provided on the work regarding the 
review of the proposed new constitution. It was confirmed that 
the cross party working group had been established but 
members could still come forward to join if they desired. It was 
noted that representation had been received from a group of 
former Sheriffs of York about the proposed role of a Deputy 
Sheriff in the Constitution, and it was agreed they would be 
invited to speak at the meeting on the 20 October 2021 when 
the relevant section of the Constitution would be considered.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Accepted the scoping proposal prepared by the 
Local Government Association as detailed at Annex 
1 of this report. 

 
Reason:  To add external assurance to the Council to ensure 

appropriate compliance with the agreed Action Plan. 



 
 

30. PUBLIC INTEREST REPORT - EXIT STRATEGY: GUIDANCE 
ON THE USE OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS INCLUDING 
SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENTS  
 
Members considered the amended Exit Strategy: Guidance on 
the use of Settlement Agreements Including Special Severance 
Payments, following the Committees initial consideration at the 
8 September 2021 meeting.  
 
The Committee discussed the role of Staffing Matters and 
Urgency Committee and the structure for handling complaints 
against Chief Officers. Officers noted the inclusion to reference 
and guidance from the Joint Negotiating Committee handbook 
(JNC) and how external arrangements were in place with other 
local authorities should a Chief Officer be unable to fulfil their 
role in a complaint procedure. The Committee also discussed 
Members oversight of decisions and noted the role of Executive 
Members, Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee, and that of 
Audit and Governance.  
 
The use of payments within a settlement agreement when 
honorary and not a statutory payment would be used were 
discussed. Members highlighted the importance of a consistent 
approach being used and it was recommended that the 
guidance highlight both the number of different payments, as 
well as, the circumstances be included to be considered as part 
of the guidance around settlement agreements.  
 
Members also discussed the proposed strategy in relation to 
PIR and the its role within the Action Plan. An enquiry was 
made regarding the current cost of the PIR and not including 
internal officer time it was confirmed that £33,827 had been 
used. The Committee also asked if there was a role for the LGA 
to consider the proposed guidance and it was confirmed that 
they would be invited to consider it as part of their work with the 
Council in delivering the Action Plan.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee at 
their next meeting consider the Exit Strategies: 
Guidance on the use of Settlement Agreements 
including Special Severance Payments and approve 



its adoption and immediate implementation, with the 
inclusion of both the number of different payments, 
as well as, the circumstances when deciding of the 
use of honorary payments; 

ii. That the LGA be invited to consider the Exit 
Strategies: Guidance on the use of Settlement 
Agreements including Special Severance Payments 
document as part of their work with the Council on 
the Action Plan; 

iii. That the Head of HR liaise with the Executive and 
the Corporate Management Team to ensure 
consistent compliance with the Guidance; 

iv. That the Head of Internal Audit will provide an 
annual report to the Audit & Governance Committee 
detailing compliance with this Guidance and the 
Council’s use of special severance payments. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the recommendations  

detailed by the Council’s. 
 
 

31. MIY CONTRACT MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee received a update on the audit into Make it York 
(MIY) which had been given limited assurance. It was confirmed 
that getting performance data from MIY had been challenging. 
As a teckal company forcing compliance through the contract 
mechanism it was noted by officers was difficult, instead they 
noted the need for strong partnership work and noted that a new 
reporting schedule had been agreed once the new director at 
MIY is in place.  
 
Members enquired about the recruitment process at MIY and 
whether or not recruitment was open enough, noting the use of 
CV and covering letters. Officers confirmed that MIY had the 
power to recruit how the company sees fit but that the Council 
observes the recruitment of senior roles and expects it teckal 
companies to practice the highest standard of recruitment. It 
was confirmed that CV and covering letters were not bad 
practice and the recruitment of the Managing Director was a 
rigorous process. It was also confirmed that the Council 
maintained the right to appoint directors and has two Executive 
Members as directors of the company.  
 



The Committee discussed the monitoring of MIY and its 
performance against the service level agreement within the 
contract. The role of the Shareholders Committee, the client (the 
City of York Council officer), and the Executive were discussed 
and how did the Council ensure performance when reports and 
performance data was no longer being supplied by MIY. It was 
confirmed that the lack of reports and data was a challenge 
however, client meetings continued to take place and the lack of 
reports were raised with MIY. It was also confirmed that Covid 
had effected MIY and this was noted by officers as a 
contributing factor to the decline in expected reporting. Tackling 
issues were discussed and it was noted that penalties to force 
compliance were an issue as any financial penalty would 
effectively be a sanction on the Council.  
 
Ensuring good practice going forward was discussed and 
members considered whether the service level agreement was 
fit for purpose. It was confirmed that the Council had tried 
several different styles of agreements, those with lots of 
performance indicators and those that did not, officers 
confirmed that the challenge was developing a system which 
monitored performance effectively and properly outlined what 
the Council expected from MIY. It was confirmed that the 
Council had at times been a bad client to MIY and had been 
unclear about its expectations and what specific functions MIY 
were expected to cover.  
 
Members discussed the Council’s relationship with MIY going 
forward including the new MIY contract and service level 
agreement, as well as, the role moving forward for directors, 
Shareholders Committee, and client officer. It was confirmed 
that training was provided to Executive Members that performed 
as Directors on a teckal company and for officers that performed 
the role of clients. It was noted that proposed changes to the 
constitution noted that the Leader of Opposition groups would 
be able to attend but not have a vote at Shareholders 
Committee, members noted concerns that any role as a 
nonvoting member on a committee can be an ineffective role. 
Members also noted the need for the Council to act as a better 
client to MIY to ensure a more successful partnership.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the measures taken to improve the contract 
management arrangements. 



 
Reason:  To improve the governance of Make It York. 
 
 

32. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the work plan for 2021/22.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Committee work plan was noted. 
 
Reason:  So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.44 pm]. 


